“Council Contributions” means the RAMS Contribution and the Healthcare Contribution; 

“County Council Monitoring 
Fee” 

means a fee of seven hundred pounds (£700.00) per obligation due 
to the County Council under this Deed and for the avoidance of 
doubt this is a total of  four thousand two hundred pounds no VAT 
(£4,200) towards the County Council’s reasonable and proper 
administration costs of monitoring the performance of the planning 
obligations that the Owner is required to observe and perform 
pursuant to the terms of this Deed; 

“Development” means the residential development as described in the Planning

[...]

“Deed” means this agreement; 

“Dwelling” means a house flat maisonette or bungalow to be constructed or 
otherwise provided pursuant to the Planning Permission and the 
term “Dwellings” shall be construed accordingly;  

“Healthcare Contribution” the sum of eighty five thousand six hundred pounds (£85,600) Index 
Linked from January 2022 to be paid to the Council to be used 
towards improvements to capacity by way of refurbishment, 
reconfiguration, extension or potential relocation for the benefit of 
the patients at GP practices within the primary care network serving

[...]

the purposes of managing and maintaining the Open Space Land; 

“Market Dwellings” means all Dwellings to be constructed as part of the Development 
which are not Affordable Housing Dwellings and “Market Dwelling” 
shall be construed accordingly; 

“Monitoring Fee” the sum of two thousand three hundred and five pounds and eighty 
pence (£2305.80) plus one hundred pounds (£100) for each 
Affordable Housing Dwelling for the Council’s costs of checking 
compliance with the provisions of this Deed; 

“Nomination Agreement” means an agreement between the Council and the owner of the 
Affordable Housing Dwellings setting out the arrangements for the

[...]

otherwise agreed by the County Council: 

Completion Notice means the notice served by the Owner on the County Council pursuant to 
paragraph 2.5(d); 

Early Years and Childcare Contribution means the Early Years and Childcare Pupil Product 
multiplied by the cost generator of £17,268 (seventeen thousand two hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds sterling) to which the Relevant Education Indexation shall be added;  

Early Years and Childcare Product means the sum of Qualifying Flats multiplied by 0.045 plus the 
Qualifying Houses multiplied by 0.09; 

Early Years and Childcare Purposes means the design (including feasibility work) and/or delivery

[...]

Notice of Commencement means the written notice served pursuant to paragraph 2.5(a); 

Payment Notice means a written notice advising of a proposed payment served pursuant to 
paragraph 2.5(b);  

Primary Education Contribution means the Primary Pupil Product multiplied by the cost generator 
of £17,268 (seventeen thousand two hundred and sixty-eight pounds sterling) to which the 
Relevant Education Indexation shall be added; 

Primary Education Purposes means the design (including feasibility work) and or delivery and or 
provision of facilities for the education and/or childcare of children between the ages of 4 to 11

[...]

Owner of such overpayment. 

SCHEDULE 8 – BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS CONTRIBUTION 

1 in this schedule unless the context requires otherwise the following words and expressions shall 
have the following meaning: 

Bus Service Improvements Contribution means the sum of £510,000 (five hundred and ten 
thousand pounds) payable to the County Council to which sum the Relevant Sustainable Transport 
Indexation shall be added; 

Bus Service Improvements Contribution Purposes means the use of the Bus Service 
Improvements Contribution towards bus service enhancements along the Daws Heath Road

[...]

under this Deed) together with interest calculated at the SONIA Rate within twenty (20) Working 
Days of the County Council being informed by the Owner of such overpayment; and 

4.4 the County Council may utilise up to two percent (2%) of the total amount of the Bus Service 
Improvements Contribution due under this Deed to a maximum of Two Thousand Six Hundred and 
Forty-Five Pounds (£2,645) plus the Relevant Sustainable Transport Indexation for the purposes of 

scheme validation, programming, commissioning of works, scheme monitoring including site visits 
and meetings, budget control, governance and for the avoidance of doubt such purposes are

[...]

appropriate skills and budgetary provision and resources to fulfil the role of the Residential Travel 
Plan Co-ordinator as described in the job description(s) stated in the Residential ’Travel Plan 
Template; 

Residential Travel Plan Monitoring Fee means a non-refundable annual payment of £1596 (One 
Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Six pounds sterling) plus Relevant Sustainable Travel 
Indexation payable towards the monitoring by the County of the implementation of the Residential 
Travel Plan to ensure that (a) monitoring is conducted in line with Residential Travel Plan 

monitoring protocols and (b) the Residential Travel Plan remains an “active” document with the